## CHAPTER 540—H.F.No.3248 [Coded]

An act relating to education; area vocational-technical schools; providing for traffic and parking regulation by the school boards or joint school boards.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [121.212] AREA VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOLS; TRAFFIC AND PARKING; TO REGULATE TRAFFIC. [Subdivision 1] BOARD POWER. Any school board or joint school board operating an area vocational-technical school, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 121.21; Laws 1967, Chapter 822; Laws 1969, Chapter 775, as amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 269; or Laws 1969, Chapter 1060, may make, adopt and enforce rules, regulations or ordinances for the regulation of traffic and parking in parking facilities and on private roads and roadways situated on property owned, leased, occupied or operated by the board.
- Sec. 2. [121.212] [Subd. 2.] FEE FOR PARKING. Any fee established by the board pursuant to the authority granted in section 1 shall not exceed \$1 per day per vehicle. Parking fees collected shall be deposited in the general fund of the school district or joint school district.
- Sec. 3. [121.212] [Subd. 3.] HEARING ON RULES, ADOPTION. Before the adoption of any rule authorized by section 1, the board shall hold a public hearing. Notice of the hearing shall be published at least once in a legal newspaper in the county in which the property affected by the rule, regulation or ordinance is located. Publication shall be no more than 45 days and no less than 15 days prior to the date of the hearing.

After a public hearing, a majority of the members of the board must approve a rule, regulation or ordinance before it is effective. A copy of the adopted rule, regulation or ordinance shall be signed by the superintendent of the district or joint district and filed with the secretary of state, together with proof of publication. Upon filing, the rule, regulation or ordinance shall be in full force and effect.

Sec. 4. [121.212] [Subd. 4.] ENFORCEMENT; PETTY MISDE-MEANOR. Every sheriff, constable, police officer, or other peace officer shall have authority to enforce all rules, regulations and ordinances adopted pursuant to this act and shall have authority to arrest and prosecute offenders for violations of law.

Approved April 11, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout